West (N 08 21’ 40” W) a chord distance of twenty-eight decimal two, eight (28.28) feet to a 

point. X 1,207,897.63 Y 205,507.56 (5) Thence by and with the said line of Cherry Way North 

fifty-three degrees twenty-one minutes forty seconds West (N 53 21’ 40” W) three hundred 

fourteen decimal five, five (314.55) feet to a point on the easterly right of way line of North 

Salisbury Boulevard. X 1,207,645.23 Y 205,695.27 (6) Thence by and with the said line of North 

Salisbury Boulevard the following seven courses: (6a) South eighty-one degrees thirty-eight

[...]

X 1,207,579.52 Y 205,652.16 (6e) North 

fifty-three degrees twenty-one minutes forty seconds West (N 53 21’ 40” W) three decimal 

zero, zero (3.00) feet to a point. X 1,207,577.11 Y 205,653.95 (6f) South thirty-six degrees thirty-

eight minutes twenty seconds West (S 36 38’ 20” W) one hundred ninety-six decimal one, nine 

(196.19) feet to a point. X 1,207,460.03 Y 205,496.52 (6g) South eight degrees twenty-one 

minutes forty seconds East (S 08 21’ 40” E) forty-two decimal four, three (42.43) feet to a point 

on the northerly right of way line of the aforementioned Chestnut Way.

[...]

205,366.66 (8e) North fifty-three degrees twenty-one minutes forty seconds West (N 53 21’ 

40” W) three decimal zero, zero (3.00) feet to a point. X 1,207,364.78 Y 205,368.45 (8f) South 

thirty-six degrees thirty-eight minutes twenty seconds West (S 36 38’ 20” W) one hundred 

sixty-six decimal seven, one (166.71) feet to a point. X 1,207,265.29 Y 205,234.68 (8g) South 

fifty-three degrees twenty-one minutes forty seconds East (S 53 21’ 40” E) three decimal zero, 

zero (3.00) feet to a point. X 1,207,267.70 Y 205,232.89 (8h) South thirty-six degrees thirty-eight

[...]

walkways within the Property in such manner and to such extent as determined necessary and appropriate 

by the City’s Department of Infrastructure and Development.      

(d) Contribution to the Re-Investment in Existing Neighborhoods.   

(i) Zionroadtwo shall pay to the City a non-refundable development assessment in the 

amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) (the “Development 

Assessment”). Zionroadtwo expressly acknowledges and agrees that its payment 

of the Development Assessment to the City under this Section 9(d)(i) is a material 

part of the consideration received by the City hereunder, without which the City